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Honorable Joseph S. Rushing, III


District Attorney


Franklin County District Attorney's Office


Post Office Box 119


Russellville, Alabama 35653





District Attorneys – Community Corrections Centers – Investigators – Conflicts of Interest





The Franklin County District Attorney and Franklin County Community Corrections, Inc., can jointly hire a full-time investigator to work part time for each agency.





Dear Mr. Rushing:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Can the Franklin County District Attorney’s Office and Franklin County Community Corrections Center go in together to hire a full-time investigator, each contributing half the funds and the investigator working half time for each?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your letter of request states as follows:





	The Franklin County District Attorney’s Office and Franklin County Community Corrections Center are both in need of a part-time investigator.  Both are sepa�rate state agencies.  The Franklin County District Attorney’s Office recommends individuals into Franklin County Community Corrections as a bond condition or as an alternative to a prison sentence.  Franklin County Community Corrections is dependent on referrals from the District Attorney’s Office as they get paid by the Department of Corrections for each inmate not sent to the penitentiary but supervised by their agency.  





	This Office previously determined that a district attorney is authorized to employ investigators in any manner he or she determines is necessary.  Ala. Code § 12-17-220(a) (2006); opinion to Honorable James H. Evans, District Attorney, Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, dated May 16, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00276.  As a result, if the Franklin County District Attorney determines it is necessary to hire a part time-investigator, he or she has that authority.





	Section 15-18-172, et seq., of the Code of Alabama governs the establish�ment and formation of community corrections programs.  Section 15-18-179(f) governs public corporations organized as community corrections authorities, such as Franklin County Community Corrections, Inc.  This section provides that “[e]very authority shall have all of the powers necessary and convenient to carry out and effectuate the purposes and provisions of this article.” Ala. Code § 15-18-179(f) (1995).  Thus, Franklin County Community Corrections, Inc., has the general authority to hire full-time or part-time employees as needed.





	It is apparent from sections 12-17-220(a) and 15-18-179(f) that both the Franklin County District Attorney and the Franklin County Community Correc�tions Center have statutory authority to hire investigators as needed.  A review of the applicable statutes does not reveal anything that would prevent them from hiring a full-time investigator and dividing costs and work hours.  It is therefore the opinion of this Office that an investigator may be hired in the manner requested.  





	Any questions involving an interpretation of the Ethics Law should be addressed directly to the State Ethics Commission.








CONCLUSION





	The Franklin County District Attorney and Franklin County Community Corrections, Inc., can jointly hire a full-time investigator to work part time for each agency.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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